
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : AUDIT COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : WEDNESDAY 15 JULY 2015 

TIME : 7.00 PM 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 

 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
Councillor W Mortimer (Chairman) 
Councillors J Cartwright, B Deering, I Devonshire, P Kenealy, P Phillips 
and S Stainsby 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: LORRAINE BLACKBURN 
01279 502172 

E-mail: 
lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI. 

 



 

 
4. It is a criminal offence to: 
 

• fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it 
i
[...]

8. Draft Statement of Accounts 2014-2015 (Pages 31 - 102) 
 

9. Shared Internal Audit Service Annual Assurance Statement and Annual 
Report 2014/15 (Pages 103 - 134) 

 

10. Shared Internal Audit Service - Audit Plan Update Report (Pages 135 - 
160) 

 

11. Update on Implementation of the 2014-15 Annual Governance Statement 
Action Plan (Pages 161 - 174) 

 

12. Draft 2014/15 Annual Governance Statement (Pages 175 - 204) 
 

13. Risk Management Monitoring Report 1 January 2015 to 31 March 2015 
(Pages 205 - 214) 

 



 

14. Audit Committee work programme (Pages 215 - 220) 
 

15. Urgent Business   
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information. 
  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



A A 
 
 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 18 MARCH 
2015, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J Ranger (Chairman) 
  Councillors D Andrews, M Pope, R Sharma, 

N Wilson and J Wing. 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors P Ruffles. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Chris Gibson - Head of 

Governance and 
Risk  Management 

  Philip Gregory - Head of Strategic 
Finance 

  Adele Taylor - Director of Finance 
and Support 
Services 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  

 
  Terry Barnett   -   Shared Internal 

         Audit Service 
Sarah Ironmonger -   Grant Thornton 

 
593   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 An apology for absence was submitted from Councillor W 
Mortimer. 
 

 

594   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 
January 2015 be confirmed as a correct record and 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



A A 
 
 

 

signed by the Chairman. 
 

595   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman stated that this was the last meeting of the civic 
year and his last meet
[...]
Support 
Services explained that she considered that East Herts had 
strong and effective scrutiny arrangements in place including 
a thorough understanding of governance arrangements.  She 
stated that scrutiny at East Herts looked at performance 
measures generally and in relation to shared services, which 
all fed into at least one main scrutiny committee. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor J Wing, the External 
Auditor explained the role and remit of Local Public Accounts 
Committees.  The Director of Finance and Support Services 
explained that this followed on from an independent Local 
Government Finance review which had considered potential 
issues around future financing, but that no formal changes 
had arisen directly out of this review.  As any changes arose, 
Officers would ensure that they kept themselves fully briefed. 
When available, this would be circulated via the Members’ 
Information Bulletin. 
 
Councillor D Andrews stated that Local Public Accounts 
Committees had a lot of potential and supported its 
introduction. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the update be received. 
 

597   SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - AUDIT PLAN 
UPDATE REPORT                                                           
 

 

 The Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) submitted a report 
setting out the progress made in delivering the Council’s 
Annual Audit Plan 2014/15.  The report set out proposed 
amendments to the Audit Plan and provided an update in 
relation to the status of previously agreed high priority audit 

 

Page 9



A A 
 
 

 

recommendations.  The report now submitted also provided 
an update of performance management information as at 25 
February 2015. 
 
Members were advised that as at 27 February 2015, SIAS 
had delivered 86% Audit Plan days and that this was now 
currently 88%.  Members noted the list of reports which had 
been finalised since the last meeting of Audit Committee.  
 
The Chairman referred to a number of medium priority 
recommendations made in the Leisure Services - Third Party 
Inspections Review.  SIAS advised that this matter had been 
addressed in the 2015/16 audit plan.   
 
The Chairman stated that he was extremely impressed with 
the quality of the work and thanked the Shared Internal Audit 
Service for their ongoing good work. 
  
The Committee noted the Internal Audit Progress Report and 
agreed to the removal of implemented, high priority 
recommendations. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the report be received; and 
 
(B) the removal of the implemented high priority 
recommendations be approved. 

 
598   SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - INTERNAL AUDIT 

PLAN 2015/16                                                                          
 

 

 The Shared Internal Audit Service submitted a report setting 
out a proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16.  Members 
were reminded that the SIAS Audit Charter, presented to an 
earlier meeting of Audit Committee, explained how the 
Council and SIAS should work together to provide a modern 
and effective internal audit service.  It was noted that the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) required that 
the audit plan be linked to a strategic or high-level statement 
which: 
 

• outlined how the service would be developed in 
accordance with the internal audit charter; 

 

Page 10



A A 
 
 

 

• detailed how the internal audit plan would be delivered; 
and 

• evidenced how the service linked to organisational 
objectives and priorities.   

The Chairman referred to the inclusion of Cemeteries and 
how the Authority met its statutory obligations in this area.  He 
stated that, as cemeteries were not within the Committee’s 
remit it should be removed and that Parish Councils should be 
reminded of their role in this regard.  This was supported. 
 
In response to a query by Councillor D Andrews in relation to 
Members’ Allowances, the Director of Finance and Support 
Services explained that the payroll processing of Members’ 
Allowances  had not been audited for some time, alongside 
staff expenses and these had been included in the Internal 
Audit Plan for 2015/16. 
 
 RESOLVED – that the Internal Audit Plan for  2015/16, 
 as amended and as now submitted, be approved. 
 

599   UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN    
 

 

 The Director of Finance and Support Services submitted a 
report setting out the progress made on the 2013/14 
measures to enhance East Herts Council’s internal control 
framework during 2014/15.  Essential Reference Paper “B” 
provided a summary of the current position.   
 
The Head of Governance and Risk Management advised that 
the IT Strategy was nearly in place and had already been 
considered at the Corporate Business Scrutiny Committee 
meeting of 17 March 2015, and that a draft report on Hertford 
Theatre was being considered by Officers. 
 
The Committee noted the progress made against 
implementing the action plan contained in the 2013/14 Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 

RESOLVED – that the progress made against 
implementing the action contained in the 2013/14 Annual 

 

Page 11



A A 
 
 

 

Governance Statement be noted.   
 

600   ANNUAL REVIEW OF DATA QUALITY STRATEGY  
 

 

 The Director of Finance and Support Services submitted a 
report setting out revisions to the 2014/15 Data Quality 
Strategy.  The strategy aimed to improve the provision of local 
government performance information and so provide 
improved supporting data on which the Council could make 
decisions.  Essential Reference Paper “B” of the report now 
submitted highlighted tracked non material amendments to 
the Strategy. 
 
The Director of Finance and Support Services advised 
Members that the report reflected changes to titles and minor 
changes to ensure that it was “fit for purpose”.  In response to 
a query from Councillor M Pope, the Director of Finance and 
Support Services advised that performance information
[...]
der of the Council submitted a report on the 
action taken to mitigate and control strategic risks during 
the period 1 October to 31 December 2014.   
 
The Head of Governance and Risk Management provided 
a summary of the report, explaining that all information 
was available on Covalent. 
 
In response to a query by Councillor M Pope on 14SR7 
(IT Systems and Performance), the Director of Finance 
and Support Services stated that there might be a need 
for increased security systems.  In response to a further 
question from Councillor Pope regarding the development 
of an Investment Strategy, the Director of Finance and 
Support Services stated that the Council hoped to invest 
in property funds in June and then September 2015.   
 
The Committee approved the report, as now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that the action taken to mitigate and 
control strategic risks be approved. 

 
 

 

Page 13



A A 
 
 

 

602   RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 

 

 The Leader of the Council submitted a report regarding 
proposed revisions to the Risk Management Strategy in order 
to reflect current best practice.  It was noted that the Strategy 
was based on a toolkit prepared by the Association of Local 
Authority Risk Managers and as such, only minimal changes 
to the Strategy had been made.  The Head of Governance 
and Risk Management provided a summary of the changes. 
 
The Committee supported the recommendation as now 
detailed. 
 
 RESOLVED – that the Executive be advised  that the 
 Committee supports the Risk Management Strategy, as 
 now submitted. 
 

 

603   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 CIVIC 
YEAR                                                                                        
 

 

 The Director of Finance and Support Services submitted 
a report detailing the proposed work programme for Audit 
Committee for the 2015/16 Civic Year.   
 
The Head of Governance and Risk Management advised 
that the proposed work programme had been agreed with 
the Exter
[...]
ts Council 

 

 
 

 
East Herts Council 

2014/15 Annual Assurance Statement 

and 

Internal Audit Annual Report 

15 July 2015 

 

Recommendations 

 
Members are recommended to: 
 
Note the Annual Assurance Statement and Internal 
Audit Annual Report  
 
Note the results of the self-assessment as required 
by both the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
and the Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Programme 
 
Accept the SIAS Audit Charter  
 
Seek assurance from management that the scope 
and resources for internal audit were subject to no 
inappropriate limitations in 2014/15 

Agenda Item 9

Page 103



Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report 
East Herts Council 

Contents 
 
1.  Purpose and Background 
 1.1  Purpose 
 1.2  Background 
 
2. Annual Assurance Statement for 2014/15 

2.1  Context 
2.2 Annual Assurance Statement for 2014/15 
 

3. Overview of Internal Audit Activity in 2014/15 
 
4. Performance of the Internal Audit Service in 

2014/15 
 
5. Compliance with the Public Sector Internal 

Audit Standards and Quality Assurance 
Improvement Programme 

 
6. Audit Charter  

 
Appendices 
 
A  Final position of the 2014/15 Audit Plan 
 
B Definitions of Assurance Levels and Priority of 

Recommendations 
 
C Progress against Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards as at May 2015  
 
D Internal Audit Charter 2015/16 

Page 104



Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report 
East Herts Council 

 

1.  Purpose and Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to: 
 

• Document and communicate internal audit’s overall opinion on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s control environment, 
commenting on significant matters and key themes  

• Summarise the audit work from which the opinion is derived  

• Summarise the performance of the Shared Internal Audit Service 
(SIAS) in respect of audit work delivered for the Council  

• Show the outcomes of the self-assessment against t
[...]
implemented high 
priority recommendations. 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 135



 

Contents 
 
1  Introduction and Background 
 1.1 Purpose 
 1.2 Background 

 

2  Audit Plan Update 
 2.1 Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Findings 
 2.3 High Priority Recommendations 

2.4 Proposed Amendments to Audit Plan 

 2.5 Performance Management 

 
Appendices 
 
A   Progress against the 2015/16 Audit Plan 
 
B   Implementation Status of High Priority 

Recommendations 
 
C   Audit Plan Items (April 2015 to March 

2016) – Start Dates Agreed with 
Management 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 136



 

1. Introduction and Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 This report details: 
 

a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service 
(SIAS) in delivering the Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 
2015/16 as at 19 June 2015. 

b) Proposed amendments to the approved 2015/16 Audit 
Plan. 

c) Implementation status of previously agreed high priority 
audit recommendations. 

d) An update on performance management information as at 
19 June 2015. 

 
Background 

 
1.2 The 2015/16 Audit Plan was approved by Audit Committee 

on 18 March 2015. 
 
1.3 The Audit Committee receives periodic updates against the 

Annual Internal Audit Plan, the most recent of which was 
brought to this Committee on 18 March 2015. 

 
1.4 The work of Internal Audit is required to be reported to a 

Member Body so that the Council has an opportunity to 
review and monitor an essential component of corporate 
governance and gain assurance that its internal audit 
provision is fulfilling its statutory obligations. It is considered 
good practice that progress reports also include proposed 
amendments to the agreed annual audit plan. 

 
2. Audit Plan Update 
 

Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings 
 
2.1 As at 19 June 2015, 14% of the 2015/16 Audit Plan days had 

been delivered. Appendix A provides a status update on 
each individual project within the audit plan.  

 
 

Page 137



 

2.2 Eight audits provid
[...]


15 July 
2015 

• Training item 

• External Audit- Audit Plan 

• Draft Statement of Accounts 2014-2015. 

• Shared Internal Audit Service Annual Assurance 
Statement and Annual Report 2014/15. 

• Shared Internal Audit Service- Audit Plan Update   
Report. 

• Update on Implementation of Annual Governance 
Statement Action Plan. 

• Draft 2014/15 Annual Governance Statement. 

• Risk Management monitoring report 1 January 
2015 to 31 March 2015. 

• Audit Committee Work Programme. 
 

23 Sept 
2015 

• Training item 

• External Audit report- Audit Findings Report. 

• Treasury Management Strategy – 2014/15 Outturn 

• Treasury Management Strategy- 2015/16 Mid-year 
Review. 

• Statement of Accounts 2014/15. 

• 2014/15 Annual Governance Statement. 

• Annual Shared Internal Audit Service Board Report 
2014/15. 

• Shared Internal Audit Service- Audit Plan Update 
Report. 

• Shared Anti-Fraud Service (SAFS) Position 
Statement. 

• Risk Management monitoring report 1 April 2015 to 
30 June 2015. 

• Audit Committee Work Programme. 
 

25 Nov 
2015 

• Training item 

• External Audit report- 2014/15 Annual Audit 
Letter.  

• Council response to 2014/15 Annual Audit Letter. 

• External Audit report- Planned Audit Fees for 
2015/16. 

• Treasury Management Strategy- 2015/16 Mid-

Page 219



 ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘B’ 
 

Audit Committee Work Programme 2015/16 Civic Year 
 

  

year Review. 

• Update on Implementation of Annual Governance 
Statement Action Plan. 

• Risk Management monitoring report 1 July 2015 
to 30 September 2015. 

• Audit Committee Work Programme. 
 

20 Jan 
2016  
 

• Training item 

• External Audit- Grants Claim Certification Work 
2014/15. 

• Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
2016/17. 

• Shared Internal Audit Service- Audit Plan Update 
Report. 

• Update on Implementation of Annual Governance 
Statement Action Plan. 

• Audit Committee Work Programme. 
 

13 April 
2016 

• Training item 

• External Audit Update report. 

• Shared Internal Audit Service- Audit Plan Update 
Report. 

• Shared Anti-Fraud Service (SAFS) Position 
Statement. 

• Internal Audit Plan 2016/17. 

• Update on Implementation of Annual Governance 
Statement Action Plan. 

• Annual Review of Data Quality Strategy. 

• Risk Management monitoring report 1 October 
2015 to 31 December 2015. 

• Risk Management Strategy. 

• Audit Committee Work Programme 2016/17 Civic 
Year.  

 

 

Page 220


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 External Audit - Audit Plan
	8 Draft Statement of Accounts 2014-2015
	Draft Statement of Accounts - ERP A (Implications)

	9 Shared Internal Audit Service Annual Assurance Statement and Annual Report 2014/15
	10 Shared Internal Audit Service - Audit Plan Update Report
	11 Update on Implementation of the 2014-15 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan
	Update on Implementation of the 2014-15 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan ERP A (Implications)
	Update on Implementation of the 2014-15 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan ERP B (Action Plan)

	12 Draft 2014/15 Annual Governance Statement
	Draft Annual Governance Statement ERP A (Implications)
	Draft Annual Governance Statement ERP B (Action Plan)

	13 Risk Management Monitoring Report 1 January 2015 to 31 March 2015
	Risk Management Monitoring ERP A (Implications)
	Risk Management Monitoring ERP B (Register)

	14 Audit Committee work programme
	Work Programme ERP A (Implications)
	Work Programme ERP B (Programme)




Minutes of the meeting


A A 
 
 

 
148 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 15 JULY 
2015, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor W Mortimer (Chairman). 
  Councillors J Cartwright, B Deering, 

I Devonshire, P Kenealy and S Stainsby. 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors A Alder, M Stevenson and 

G Williamson. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Chris Gibson - Head of 

Governance and 
Risk  Management 

  Philip Gregory - Head of Strategic 
Finance 

  Adele Taylor - Director of Finance 
and Support 
Services 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  

 
  Terry Barnett,   -   Shared Internal 

         Audit Service  
Chris Roberts   -   Shared Internal 
        Audit Service 
Sarah Ironmonger -   Grant Thornton
  

152   TRAINING ITEM – GOOD GOVERNANCE AND THE ROLE 
OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE                                                  
 

 

 The External Auditor, Grant Thornton provided a presentation 
on “Good Governance and the role of the Audit Committee”. 

 



A A 
 
 

 
149 

 
The Chairman thanked the External Auditor for her informative 
presentation.  The Chairman referred to the fact that there 
would be a new External Auditor in place for this financial 
year.  The Chairman thanked the External Auditor for her 
support and advice over the years. 
 

 RESOLVED – that the presentation be received. 
 

153   APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 

 

 It was proposed and seconded that Councillor I 
Devonshire be appointed Vice–Chairman of Audit 
Committee for the 2015/16 civic year. 
 
After being put to the meeting, Councillor I Devonshire 
was appointed Vice–Chairman of Audit Committee for the 
2015/16 civic year. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor I Devonshire be 
appointed Vice–Chairman of Audit Committee for 
the 2015/16 civic year. 

 

 

154   APOLOGY  
 

 

 An apology for absence was submitted from Councillor P 
Philips.  
 

 

155   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 18 March 2015 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

156   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman welcomed all new Members to the Committee.  
He explained that at each meeting, Members usually received 
a training item and that if Members had any requests for 
further training, they should either contact him or Officers.  
 

 



A A 
 
 

 
150 

The Chairman said that he had attended a meeting to launch 
a new Shared Anti-Fraud Service and found it to be very 
informative.      
 
The Chairman stated that Members had an opportunity to go 
on a CIPFA Training and Development course on 8 
September 2015 at North Hertfordshire District Council and 
that any interested parties should contact Officers as soon as 
possible.  He stated that if there was an oversubscription, then 
North Herts might add a second training date.   
  

157   EXTERNAL AUDIT – AUDIT PLAN  
 

 

 The External Auditor submitted a report outlining the approach 
of the next Audit Plan in the context of the challenges and 
opportunities unique to the Council and taking into account 
key developments, guidance and national audit requirements. 
 
The External Auditor summarised the content of the report 
now submitted and explained the audit approach ensured 
compliance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs).  
She stated that two significant risks had been brought to the 
Council’s attention in relation to the revenue cycle and that 
audit procedures had been amended to resolve the issues.   
 
The External Auditor summarised the results of the interim 
audit work, walkthrough testing and entity level controls.  
Overall, the External Auditor concluded that the internal audit 
service continued to provide an independent and satisfactory 
service and contributed to effective internal control and that 
there were no weaknesses in the audit approach.  One minor 
issue was commented upon in relation to systems access.  
This had subsequently been addressed. 
  
The Chairman referred to Fees and Charges and commented 
that the External Auditor’s Fees and Charges were the lowest 
he had seen since serving on the Council. 
 
The Committee agreed the Audit Plan. 
 

 RESOLVED – that the Audit Plan be approved. 

 



A A 
 
 

 
151 

 
158   DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014-2015  

 
 

 The Director of Finance and Support Services submitted a 
draft Statement of Accounts for 2014/15.  The Head of 
Strategic Finance explained the format of the statement of 
accounts which had been prepared in line with accounting 
standards.  Officers aimed to ensure that there was clarity in 
the Council’s performance and that the accounts were 
understandable to the public.  The Head of Strategic Finance 
explained the revenue and capital expenditure against budget.  
He stated that the Council had not borrowed money to fund 
capital schemes. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor R Deering regarding a 
deficit in the pension fund, and whether there was a plan to 
reduce the figure to zero, the Director of Finance and Support 
Services explained that the Council was a member of the 
Hertfordshire Pension Fund.  A deficit in the pension fund still 
remained and, after a tri-annual review, recommendations in 
the financial implications on bringing this back to balance over 
a period of 25 years were included in the Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP).  She explained that revenue 
contributions each year were made to contribute to the deficit 
and in the past, one-off additional contributions had been 
made to cap these ongoing revenue contributions on advice 
from pension advisors.  Further advice was being sought on 
whether a further one-off payment from reserves could be 
recommended to Council if there was a financial case to do 
so.  The Director of Finance and Support Services explained 
that the Council had also set aside a reserve of £1million for 
this purpose.  She referred Members to further explanatory 
notes on the Pension Scheme within the report submitted. 
 
The External Auditor explained that they would be reviewing 
this issue as part of the external audit.  She stated that there 
was a need to understand how much was based on actuarial 
assumptions.   
 
In response to a query from Councillor R Deering regarding 
old borrowing and high rates of interest, the Chairman 

 



A A 
 
 

 
152 

explained that it would cost more to pay off the old debts.  The 
Director of Finance and Support Services stated that this was 
something that Officers kept under review and particularly 
within the context of the Treasury Management Strategy 
which Members would consider at a later meeting. 
 
The Committee agreed the report, now submitted. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report, now submitted be 
agreed. 

 
159   SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE ANNUAL 

ASSURANCE STATEMENT AND ANNUAL REPORT 
2014/15                                                                           
 

 

 The Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) submitted a report 
setting out the internal auditor’s overall view on the adequacy 
and effectiveness of the Council’s control environment on key 
issues.  The report summarised the performance of SIAS with 
regard to work already undertaken for the Council, the 
outcomes of the self-assessment against the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards and Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme.  SIAS also presented their Audit 
Charter for the civic year 2015/16 for approval. 
 
The Chairman was pleased to see that issues regarding the 
distribution of workload and their completion timeframes had 
been resolved.   The Shared Internal Audit Service Officer 
explained how this had been achieved. 
 
The Director of Finance and Support Services confirmed that 
the scope and resources for internal audit were not subject to 
inappropriate limitations in 2014/15. 
 
Members approved the recommendations detailed in the 
report, now submitted. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the Annual Assurance 
Statement and Internal Audit Annual report be 
noted; 
 

 



A A 
 
 

 
153 

(B) the results of the Self-Assessment as required 
by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and 
the Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Programme be noted;  
 
(C) the Audit Charter be approved; and 
 
(D) the assurance from management, that the 
scope and resources for internal audit were not 
subject to inappropriate limitations in 2014/15 be 
noted. 

 
160   SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE – AUDIT PLAN 

UPDATE REPORT                                                           
 

 

 The Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) submitted a report 
detailing the progress made by SIAS in delivering the 
Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 2015/16 (as at 19 June 2015).  
The report proposed amendments to the approved 2015/16 
Audit Plan and detailed the status of previously agreed high 
priority audit recommendations.  The report provided an 
update on performance management information and sought 
agreement to the removal of implemented, high priority 
recommendations. 
 
By way of an update, the Shared Internal Audit Service Officer 
confirmed that the Internal Audit service had now delivered 
19% of actual billable days against planned chargeable dates 
completed.  
 
Members noted the Internal Audit Progress Report and 
agreed to the removal of already implemented high priority 
recommendations as set out in the report in relation to various 
ICT reviews and IT change control. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the Internal Audit Progress 
report as now submitted be noted; and 
 
(B) high priority recommendations already 
implemented, be removed from the plan. 

 

 



A A 
 
 

 
154 

161   UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 2014-15 ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN                            
 

 

 The Director of Finance and Support Services submitted a 
report detailing the progress made in implementing the action 
plan contained in the 2013/14 Annual Governance Statement 
and proposed revised targets. 
 
The Head of Governance and Risk Management provided 
background information on the Annual Governance Statement 
and the position statement on the actions, for the benefit of 
new Members.  He stated that since the last Audit Committee, 
seven actions had been achieved and were now shown as 
“green” on the Action Plan.  Three issues remained 
outstanding, the detail of which set out Essential Reference 
Paper “B” of the report. 
 
Members noted the progress made in implementing the action 
plan contained in the 2013/14 Annual Governance Statement 
as submitted.  They supported the revised target dates and 
agreed that the three issues outstanding be carried forward to 
the 2015/16 Action Plan. 

 
RESOLVED – that (A) the progress made in 
implementing the action plan contained in the 
2013/15 Annual Governance Statement be 
received; 
 
(B) the revised target dates for actions as 
submitted be approved; and 
 
(C) the three issues outstanding as identified in 
the report submitted, be carried forward to the 
2015/16 Action Plan. 

 

 

162   DRAFT 2014/15 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 

 

 The Leader of the Council submitted a report detailing 
proposals for taking forward the 2014/15 Annual Governance 
Statement.   
 

 



A A 
 
 

 
155 

The Head of Governance and Risk Management drew 
Members’ attention to the matters identified for amendment 
and / or further consultation, the detail of which was set out in 
the report.  He explained the internal consultation process 
undertaken with senior Officers when items had been raised, 
which were considered to be significant governance issues, 
so that enhancements to internal control arrangements could 
be drawn up. 
 
Members noted the content of the Annual Governance 
Statement and the matters identified for amendment and / or 
further consideration as detailed in the report now submitted.  
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the Annual Governance 
Statement be noted; 
 
(B) the matters identified for further consideration, 
as detailed in the report submitted be noted; and 
 
(C) the proposed process for taking forward the 
2014/15 Annual Governance Statement be 
approved. 

 
163   RISK MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT 1 JANUARY 

2015 TO 31 MARCH 2015                                                         
 

 

 The Leader of the Council submitted a report on the action 
taken to mitigate and control strategic risks during the period 
January 2015 to March 2015. 
 
The Head of Governance and Risk Management provided a 
background summary of the report and the monitoring 
arrangements and advised that any new risks would be 
reported to Audit Committee in September 2015. 
 
Councillor R Deering queried the statement regarding 
robustness of the contract management process regarding 
14-SR3 ((Risk that supplier / contractor or key third sector 
partner fails or fails to deliver).  The Director of Finance and 
Support Services explained that key suppliers were monitored 
as part of contract performance and summarised the internal 

 



A A 
 
 

 
156 

processes in place to ensure that systems continued to be 
robust and challenging. 
 
The Head of Governance and Risk Management advised that 
the Shared Internal Audit Service would shortly be reviewing 
procurement and contract management as part of the audit 
plan. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor J Cartwright regarding 
the timeframe of the report, the Director of Finance and 
Support Services acknowledged the unfortunate timing of the 
report and referred to the need to report certain issues to 
specific Audit Committees.  She referred Members to 
Covalent should they require more up to date information, or 
to speak to Officers who could assist. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor I Devonshire regarding 
14-SR1 (Risk of Significant Reduction in funding above that 
planned for), the Director of Finance and Support Services 
referred to the budget assumptions made in the last Medium 
Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and the Chancellor of the 
Exchequer’s recent budget statement of intent and how this 
could impact significantly on the Council in 2016/17 in terms 
of central government funding.  She stated that further 
information would become available following the Autumn 
Statement and Local Government finance settlement, which 
was likely to be in November or December 2015.  
 
The Director of Finance and Support Services explained 
internal management responsibility arrangements following 
the retirement of the former Chief Executive with regard to risk 
management. 
 
The Committee approved the report, as now detailed.   
 

RESOLVED – that the action taken to mitigate and 
control strategic risks be approved. 

 
164   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 

 The Director of Finance and Support Services submitted a  



A A 
 
 

 
157 

report detailing the proposed work programme for Audit 
Committee. 

 
The Head of Governance and Risk Management asked 
Members to approve the moving of the Treasury Management 
Strategy 2015/16 Mid Year Review from the meeting on 23 
September to the meeting on 25 November 2015.  This was 
agreed. 
 
The Head of Governance and Risk Management referred to 
the meeting programmed for 13 April 2016 and stated that this 
needed to be programmed for a meeting in March 2016 to 
meet certain reporting deadlines.  This was supported. 
 
The Chairman asked Members to let him or Officers know, if 
they had any specific training items for inclusion on future 
Audit Committee agendas. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the work programme, as 
now amended, be approved; and 
 
(B) Officers co-ordinate regarding re-scheduling a 
meeting for March 2016 rather than 13 April 2016. 

 
The meeting closed at 8.30 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 


